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FINAL DECISION AND ORDER 

This matter came before the Board for final disposition on the basis of the Administrative 

Magistrate' s Recommended Decision, dated April28, 2016, which attaches and incorporates by 

reference the April 5, 2016 Stipulation of the Parties. In his Recommended Decision, the 

Administrative Magistrate adopted the Stipulation of the parties insofar as it made Findings of 

Fact and Conclusions of Law. There were no Objections to the Recommended Decision. After 

full consideration of the Recommended Decision and the Parties' Stipulation, which are attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference, as well as the Parties' Joint Memorandum on Sanction, the 

Board ADOPTS the Recommended Decision in its entirety, with one amendment to the 

Stipulation, replacing "NIH" in Paragraph 22 of the Stipulation with "Federal Food and Drug 

Administration." The Parties have accepted this amendment. In issuing this Final Decision and 

Order, the Board imposes the following sanction: 

Sanction 

The record indicates that Edward Levitan, M.D. ("the Respondent") failed to fully 

disclose in a patient consent form the lack of efficacy or potential adverse interactions of 

chelation therapy when used for the treatment of coronary artery disease. The consent form also 



contained language styled as a release of legal liability for the Respondent ' s administration of 

chelation therapy to Patient A. 

The Magistrate concluded that, through his actions, the Respondent engaged in conduct 

that undermines the public confidence in the integrity of the medical profession. See Levy v. 

Board ofRegistration in Medicine, 378 Mass. 519 (1979); Raymond v. Board ofRegistration in 

Medicine, 387 Mass. 708 (1982). 

The Board has the statutory authority to discipline physicians in order to protect the 

public health, welfare, and safety, See Levy, supra, and has stated its "strong concern for 

adherence to proper protocols in medical research." See In the Matter of Harry S. Goldsmith, 

M.D. , Board of Registration in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case No. 01-1 3-DALA (RM-01-522) 

(Final Decision and Order, April 1 0, 2002). In the past, the Board has imposed a wide range of 

sanctions on physicians who have engaged in experimental treatment protocols without 

complying with requirements for such treatments. See In the Matter of Sara Stalman, M.D., 

Board of Registration in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case No. 02-45-DALA (RM-02-131 O)(Final 

Decision and Order, June 16, 2004)(indefinite suspension for rendering substandard care to 

multiple patients, engaging in experimental treatment protocols outside of the context of 

institutional review and without obtaining the informed consent of her patients, and for discipline 

based upon this conduct imposed by the Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine); and In the 

Matter of Wolfgang Bauermeister, M.D., Board of Registration in Medicine, Adjudicatory Case 

No. 85-23-LI (Final Decision and Order, December 9, 1987)(censure, $2,500 fine, and 25 

additional hours of CME for treating a patient with laser acupuncture therapy, without informing 

the patient that the treatment was experimental, and without obtaining patient's informed consent 

to participate in an experimental modality of treatment). 
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Given the findings of fact and conclusions oflaw set forth by the Recommended 

Decis ion, the Board hereby REPRIMANDS the Respondent's license to practice medicine. 

The Respondent shall provide a complete copy of this Final Decision and Order, with all 

exhibits and attachments, within ten (1 0) days by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by 

hand delivery to the following designated entities: any in- or out-of-state hospital , nursing home, 

clinic, other licensed facility, or municipal, state, or federal facility at which he practices 

medicine; any in- or out-of-state health maintenance organization with which he has privileges or 

any other kind of association; any state agency, in- or out-of-state, wi th which he has a provider 

contract; any in- or out-of-state medical employer, whether or not he practices medicine there; 

the state licensing boards of all states with which he has any kind of license to practice medicine; 

the Drug Enforcement Administration - Boston Diversion Group; and the Massachusetts 

Department of Public Health Drug Control Program. The Respondent shall also provide this 

notification to any such designated entities with which he becomes associated for one year 

following the imposition of this reprimand. The Respondent is further directed to certify to the 

Board w ithin ten (1 0) days that he has complied with this directive. The Board expressly 

reserves the authority to independently notify, at any time, any of the entities designated above, 

or any other affected entity, of any action taken. 

The Respondent has the right to appeal this Final Decision and Order within thirty (30) 

days, pursuant to G.L. c. 30A §§ 14 and 15, and G.L. c. 112, § 64. 

DATE: August 4, 2016 
Kathleen Sullivan Meyer, J.D. 
Acting Chair 
Board of Registration in Medicine 
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Summary of Decision 

Doctor who administered chelation therapy to a patient for coronary artery disease at a 
time when no rigorous scientific study had established its safety or efficacy to treat this 
disease and who failed to inform the patient of the risks of this treatment before 
obtaining consent to treatment is subject to discipline by the Board. 

RECOMMENDED DECISION 

On April 2, 2015, the Board of Registration in Medicine issued a Statement of 

Allegations ordering Edward Levitan, M.D. to show cause why he should not be disciplined for 

falling below the standard of care in the manner in which he treated a patient with coronary 
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artery disease with chelation therapy, for failing to inform the patient of all known risks of this 

treatment before obtaining consent, and for failing to report in his 20 13 license renewal 

application civil lawsuits that had been pending between 2011 and 2013. 

On April 5, 2016, by mutual agreement among the parties, Complaint Counsel filed a 

Stipulation of Facts and Conclusions of Law. The stipulation is signed by Dr. Levitan, his 

attorney, and Complaint Counsel. The Stipulation is attached as Exhibit 1. 

Other than the Stipulation and the admissions of fact it contains, I have not taken 

evidence with respect to the facts of this matter. I adopt the facts as stipulated. The 

conclusions of law set forth in the Stipulation are warranted and I therefore adopt them as well. 

Based on the foregoing, I recommend that the Board impose such discipline on Dr. 

Levitan as it deems appropriate in light of the facts and conclusions of law as stipulated by the 

parties. 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW APPEALS 

James P. Rooney 
First Administrative Magistra 

Dated: APR 2 8 2016 
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STIPULATION 

Edward Levitan, M.D. (Respondent), Respondent's attorney, and Complaint Counsel 

agree that this Stipulation shall be filed with the Administrative Magistrate for the Division of 

Administrative Law Appeals (DALA), as ·a resolution of questions of material fact and law as set 

forth by the Statement of Allegations referenced above. The Respondent admits to the Findings 

of Fact described below and agrees that the Administrative Magistrate and the Board may make 

Conclusions ofLaw as set forth below. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent was born on June 7, 1975. He graduated from Boston University 

School ofMedicine in 2003. He is certified by the American Board ofFamily Medicine. He has 

been licensed to practice medicine in Massachusetts under certificate number 222719 since 2004. 

He has privileges at Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital Needham. 

2. At all times relevant to this matter, the Respondent owned Visions Medical 

Center, P.C. ("Visions"), a separate legal medical services entity with an office in Wellesley, 



Massachusetts. 

3. Patient A was a 61-year-old male when he first presented to the Respondent in 

May 2011 for treatment of his previously-diagnosed coronary artery disease (CAD). 

4. Prior to seeking treatment with Respondent at Visions, Patient A had determined 

not to treat his CAD via conventional medical procedures such as surgery, but instead to address 

it with integrative medical methods, such as medications combined with lifestyle and/or dietary 

alterations, and a course of chelation therapy. 

5. Chelation therapy, in conventional medicine, involves injecting a chelating agent 

-EthyleneDiamine Tetraacetic Acid (EDTA) - into the bloodstream to reduce levels of toxic 

metals or minerals in the bloodstream. 

6. Chelation therapy, in integrative medicine, has been used in the treatment of 

CAD; the injected chelating agents are designed to bind molecules on the bloodstream, such as 

minerals, in order to ultimately remove them from the body. 

7. The National Institute of Health (NIH) has estimated that by 2007, approximately 

111 ,000 adults were undergoing chelation therapy for the treatment of coronary diseases despite 

the fact that no rigorous scientific study had yet been concluded to establish its safety or efficacy 

for. that purpose. 

8. In order to carefully evaluate the safety and efficacy of chelation therapy for the 

treatment of CAD, the NIH together with the National Center for Complementary and 

Alternative Medicine (now, the National Center for Complimentary and Integrative Health) 

jointly sponsored a study entitled "A Trial to Assess Chelation T4erapy" generally known as the 

TACT trial. 

9. The TACT trial was conducted over approximately ten years at 134 specifically 



designated research sites in the United States and Canada. The TACT study emolled more than 

I ,700 patients, of which 839 patients were randomized to be treated with chelating agents, while 

869 patients received a placebo. 

10. Prior to seeking chelation therapy treatment from the Respondent at Visions, 

Patient A had begun a course of EDT A therapy from another physician (Provider 1). 

11. At all times relevant to this matter, Provider 1 and his medical practice were 

authorized participants in the TACT trial. 

12. After Patient A had received 23 chelation treatments, Patient A decided to seek 

out a different provider to complete the recommended course of therapy, and he chose the 

Respondent f~r that specific purpose; the Respondent did not assume any role greater than the 

administration and oversight of chelation therapy, i.e., the Respondent did not assume the role of 

a primary care provider. 

13. At all times relevant to this matter, neither the Respondent nor Visions were 

participants in the TACT trial. Prior to establishing the Visions practice, the Respondent was 

previously employed by the same medical practice as Provider 1. 

14. At Patient A's first visit at Visions, the Respondent presented a document to 

Patient A that was entitled "Visions Medical Center Informed Consent Agreemen.tConcerPing 

Chelation Therapy" (Consent Form). 

15. As a condition of commencing the remainder of Patient A's course of chelation 

treatments, Patient A was required to sign the Consent Form. 

16. The Consent Form did not fully disclose the lack of efficacy or the potential 

adverse interactions of chelation therapy when used for CAD, and contained language styled as a 

release of legal liability for the Respondent 's administration of chelation therapy to Patient A. 



1 7. Between May 2011 and September 201 1, Patient A completed an additional 27 

chela'tion therapy treatments with Respondent at Visions. At the conclusion of that course of .a 

total of 50 chelation treatments, the treatments were discontinued. 

18. In March 2013, the results of the TACT trial were published in the Journal of the 

American Medical Association (TACT Report). 

19. The TACT Report concluded, in part, that "chelation therapy can be safely 

administered when rigid quality control parameters are in place ... and under these conditions 

therapy has modest benefits." 

20. The TACT Report also concluded that further research is necessary before the 

treatment can be applied to routine clinical care for CAD. 

WTIGATING FACTS 

21. Once made aware of the Board's concerns relative to the Consent form, the 

Respondent revised the document to reflect the known benefits and risks of chelation therapy, 

and deleted language relating to a release of liability. 

22. The Respondent has since completely discontinued the use of chelation therapy 

for the treatment of CAD and, based on the results of the TACT trial, has expressly 

acknowledged that he will not provide such therapy until and unless such use is approved by the 

NJR. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

A. The Respondent bas engaged in conduct that undermines the public confidence in 

the integrity of the medical profession. See Levy v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 378 

Mass. 519 (1979); Raymond v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 387 Mass. 708 (1982). 



SANCTION 

The Respondent, the Respondent' s attorney and Complaint Counsel expressly 

acknowledge that the Board may impose sanctions against the Respondent based upon the above 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. The Respondent, the Respondent's attorney and 

Complaint Courisel jointly agree to recommend to the Board that it impose the sanction set forth 

below. The parties hereto understand that the recommended sanction is not binding on the 

Board, and that the Board may impose a different sanction on the Respondent. 

At the time the Board considers this Stipulation, it will inform the parties of its 

inclination as to sanction. If the Board's sanction is different from the one recommended by the 

parties, the Respondent will be given an opportunity to either accept or reject the proposed 

sanction. If the Respondent rejects the proposed sanction, then the matter will continue through 

the adjudicatory process pursuant to General Laws chapter 30A and 801 Clv1R 1.00 et seq. 

The parties jointly agree to recommend to the Board that the Respondent's license be 

reprimanded. 

EXECUTION OF THIS STIPULATION 

The parties agree that the approval of this Stipulation is left to the discretion of the 

Administrative Magistrate and the Board. As to any matter this Stipulation leaves to the 

discretion· of the Administrative Magistrate or the Board, neither the Respondent nor anyone else 

acting on his behalf has received any promises or representations regarding the same. 

The signature of the Respondent, his attorney, and Complaint Counsel are expressly 

conditioned on the Administrative Magistrate and the Board accepting this Stipulation. 

If the Administrative Magistrate rejects any provision contained in this Stipulation, the 

entire document shall be null and void and the matter will be scheduled for a hearing pursuant to 



General Laws c. 30A and 801 CMR 1.00 et seq. 

If th~ Board rejects any provision in this Stipulation or modifies the Sanction and said 

modification is rejected by the Respondent, the entire document shall be null and void and the 

matter will be recommitted to the Division of Administra6ve Law Appeals for a hearing pursuant 

to General Laws c. 30A and 801 CMR 1.00 et seq. 

Neither of the parties nor anyone else may rely on the Stipulation in these proceedings or 

in any appeal there from. 

2/31 /;o-
Edward Levitan, M.D. Date 

\.----..__ Licensee \ ··-., _. 

' ~ . ' 
""- 0 \ 

( b ~ \ ~\;E~ - Date 1 
Attorney for the Licensee 

\ " ~~ 
Date 

Complaint Counsel 




